

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/11/2017 1:43 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/19/2017
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 94463-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COMMUNITY TREASURES. D/B/A CONSIGNMENT
TREASURES, A WASHINGTON NOT-FOR-PROFIT
CORPORATION, JOHN EVANS AND BONITA BLAISDELL, on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

vs.

SAN JUAN COUNTY, a political subdivision of the state of Washington,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Daniel B. Heid, WSBA No. 8217
Auburn City Attorney
25 W. Main Street
Auburn, WA 98001
(253) 931-3030
dheid@auburnwa.gov

Attorney for Washington State Association of Municipal Attorneys

Josh Weiss, WSBA No. 27647
General Counsel, WSAC
206 10th Ave. SE
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 561-3560
jweiss@wsac.org

Attorney for Washington State Association of Counties

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. IMPORTANCE OF LUPA TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT	2
B. CLAIMS FOR MONETARY DAMAGES OR COMPENSATION	5
C. OBLIGATION TO EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES.....	12
D. RESPONDENT’S FEE ORDINANCES PRESUMED VALID ...	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006).....	15
<i>Asche v. Bloomquist</i> , 132 Wn. App. 784, 133 P.3d 475 (2006)	4, 6, 7
<i>Baumgardner v. Town of Ruston</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	4
<i>Benchmark Land Co. v. City of Battle Ground</i> , 146 Wn. 2d 685, 49 P.3d 860 (2002)	3, 4
<i>Brotherton v. Jefferson County</i> , 160 Wn. App. 699, 249 P.3d 666 (Div. 2 2011)	5
<i>Cedar River Water and Sewer Dist. v. King County</i> , 178 Wn. 2d 763, 315 P.3d 1065 (2013), as modified, (Jan. 22, 2014).....	4
<i>Chelan County v. Nykreim</i> , 146 Wn. 2d 904, 52 P.3d 1 (2002)	4, 7
<i>Citizens for Mount Vernon v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 133 Wn.2d 861, 947 P.2d 1208 (1997).....	13
<i>City of Pasco v. Shaw</i> , 161 Wn.2d 450, 166 P.3d 1157 (2007).....	15
<i>City of Seattle v. Eze</i> , 111 Wn.2d 22, 759 P.2d 366 (1988)	16
<i>City of Spokane v. Douglass</i> , 115 Wn.2d 171, 795 P.2d 693 (1990).....	16
<i>Community Treasures v. San Juan County</i> , 198 Wn. App. 1032 (2017), Unpublished Opinion	12

Conner v. City of Seattle, 153 Wn. App. 673, 223 P.3d 1201 (Div. 1 2009).
.....4

Department of Ecology v. State Finance Comm., 116 Wn.2d 246, 804 P.2d
1241 (1991).....15

Durland v. San Juan County, 182 Wn. 2d 55, 340 P.3d 191 (2014)4, 13,
14

Ferguson v. City of Dayton, 168 Wn. App. 591, 277 P.3d 705 (2012)14

Grandmaster Sheng-Yen Lu v. King County, 110 Wn. App. 92, 38 P.3d
1040, 159 O.G.R. 1181 (Div. 1 2002)3

Habitat Watch v. Skagit County, 155 Wn. 2d 397, 120 P.3d 56 (2005)
.....4, 5

Harrington v. Spokane County, 128 Wn. App. 202, 114 P.3d 1233 (Div. 3
2005)5

Heinsma v. City of Vancouver, 144 Wn.2d 556, 29 P.3d 709 (2001).....15

Isla Verde Int'l Holdings, Inc. v. City of Camas, 146 Wn.2d 740, 49 P.3d
867 (2002).....7, 8, 10

James v. County of Kitsap, 154 Wn. 2d 574, 115 P.3d 286 (2005)
.....4, 7, 8, 9, 10

Kitsap County v. Mattress Outlet/Gould, 153 Wn.2d 506, 104 P.3d 1280
(2005).....16

Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., 176 Wn.2d 909, 296 P.3d 860 (2013)...
.....6

<i>Naumes, Inc. v. City of Chelan</i> , 184 Wn. App. 927, 339 P.3d 504 (Div. 3 2014)	4
<i>New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC v. City of Clyde Hill</i> , 185 Wn.2d 594, 374 P.3d 151 (2016).....	13
<i>Phoenix Development, Inc. v. City of Woodinville</i> , 171 Wn. 2d 820, 256 P.3d 1150 (2011).....	4
<i>Pierce v. King County</i> , 62 Wn. 2d 324, 382 P.2d 628 (1963)	5
<i>Prosser Hill Coalition v. County of Spokane</i> , 176 Wn. App. 280, 309 P.3d 1202 (Div. 3 2013).....	3
<i>Samuel's Furniture, Inc. v. State, Dept. of Ecology</i> , 147 Wn. 2d 440, 54 P.3d 1194 (2002), amended on denial of reconsideration, 63 P.3d 764 (2003).....	4
<i>South Hollywood Hills Citizens Ass'n for Preservation of Neighborhood Safety & Env't v. King County</i> , 101 Wn.2d 68, 677 P.2d 114 (1984)	13
<i>State ex rel. Ass'n of Wash. Indus. v. Johnson</i> , 56 Wn.2d 407, 353 P.2d 881 (1960).....	12
<i>State v. Abrams</i> , 163 Wn.2d 277, 178 P.3d 1021 (2008).....	16
<i>State v. Blank</i> , 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....	16
<i>State v. Immelt</i> , 150 Wn. App 681, 208 P.3d 1256 (2009)	16
<i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wn.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009).....	15
<i>State v. Melcher</i> , 33 Wn. App 357, 655 P.2d 1169 (1982).....	16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 130 Wn. App 721, 123 P.3d 896 (2005).....	15

<i>State v. Watson</i> , 160 Wn.2d 1, 154 P.3d 909 (2007)	16
<i>Trimen Development Co. v. King County</i> , 65 Wn. App. 692, 829 P.2d 226 (1992) affirmed on other grounds, 124 Wn.2d 261, 877 P.2d 187 (1994)	10
<i>Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 920, 121 S.Ct. 1356, 149 L.Ed.2d 286 (2001)	16
<i>WCHS, Inc. v. City of Lynnwood</i> , 120 Wn. App. 668, 680, 86 P.3d 1169 (Div. 1 2004)	3
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 141 Wn. 2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000)	4, 8
<i>Woods v. Kittitas County</i> , 162 Wn. 2d 597, 174 P.3d 25 (2007)	4
<i>Woods View II, LLC v. Kitsap County</i> , 188 Wn. App. 1, 352 P.3d 807 (Div. 2 2015)	4, 6
<i>Wright v. Woodard</i> , 83 Wn.2d 378, 518 P.2d 718 (1974)	12, 13

STATUTES

RCW Ch. 7.16	2
RCW 36.70B.170	4
RCW 36.70C.010	2, 8, 14
RCW 36.70C.020	3, 4, 7, 13, 14
RCW 36.70C.030	3, 5, 6, 13

RCW 36.70C.040.....	13
RCW 36.70C.060.....	13
RCW Ch. 36.70C	1, 2, 3
RCW 36.70A.320.....	16
RCW 82.02.020	9, 10

SECONDARY SOURCES

Shoreline Management Act of 1971	4
36 <i>Wash. Prac.</i> , Wash. Land Use § 7:1 (2016 ed.)	2
36 <i>Wash. Prac.</i> , Wash. Wash. Land Use § 7.3. (2016 ed.).....	3, 4
Louis L. Jaffe, <i>The Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies</i> , 12 <i>BUFF. L. REV.</i> 327 (1962).....	12, 13
